16-0824-PR9 August 24, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $717,180.36 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $513,088.83 as listed in the attached August Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (August Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-0824-PR9

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
mvestlgatlons and that the Inspector General shall have ‘access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the

- provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96—0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent Ilablhty, subject to appropnatlon in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consiﬁdefa_tion: - ‘ Approved: -

Mary De/Runtz Forrest Claypogl”
Chief of Capital Improvement - Chief Executive Officer

General Counsel



16-0824-PR9

Ti0T

9€'081'LTL $

paplacd Suipuny [euloixy ‘6

SaAnEnRu] PLISIJ 18130 10§ Moddng ‘g
£83ayeng otjojaiod feuonresnpy Joj Moddng -z
souenduio) yay ‘9

SpoaN [eotueyday A1101d 'S

SUONIPUOY I0MAIXY pojeloLdla( ¥
SUOIEIOIA 3p0)) 311 °E

souepdwo) apo) 'z

£395e8 'Y

ISUOSEIY

‘UO1IB103ST UME]
‘pos pue jiosdos ‘Buidelins A3a5es paziraqgnl aoeld ur paunod ‘sferisrew

aseq a1e80138e ‘BuIqInd JUSWUIEILOD 83210U0d ‘(71-G sede) wawdinbs

punos34ejd jo uonejjesuy ‘anjponyseul afeureap jo uodpye[jeIsut

6 ‘fesodsip pue yjo ney ‘uoizeaedxs yirea ‘Surddyns rosdos pue umer

“uonEI0ISal
ume] pue juswaaed ‘seied pue Jurouay Jo uoneleisul ‘BuresInsg

K3ayes paziraqqnu eoeyd ug paanod ‘Jerisiew aseq ajede.a3se Buiqano,

JUBWUIEILO0D 33940u00 ‘(7T -7 $a8e) uswidinba punoidAeld jo uoreyeisut
‘aanpnaselyul sdeuteap Jo uoneleisul ‘esodsip pue jjo [ney ‘UoNBABIXS
yiIes ‘qeaowal Juawsaed pue uIdusy ‘qInd JUSWUIEILOI 93213U0D

pue Buioens raqqnt oumE..EﬁE:oa y3m 10] Aefd z1-z mau e aplaoad

“1880[0 AINP I[ABDY YIM S.19SO[d

1oop winiie Suiurewss apeldd ) 'saystuy Jredal pue prejjeq Swpnpoul

aremp.rey pajetado Jamod [jeIsu] 'splepuels y(qy 03 s100p 53008

pue Suiajoaal A13us aperddp ‘wuepe a1y pue walsAs £11moas ut ajeldajul
falempJey LIS 110219 03 uopeINSYuIed yoo| Ser woyy £-pue z9

uo s100p wnLye g5 o8uey) *goq aya Aq pasoadde A[jeqiaa usaq Apeale

sey yatym ssaooad yutad Y3 Ul SUBLIEA 9POD B 2IMbal (1M UonINos

9LAIS D193 a3 Jo uonejuswaidu] aISAS LS J11II3[3 UE 0} S100D

8 ssa1So wintrye xyo0] speudewr ay3 Jyoanal 01 st afoad sy Jo ssodand sy,

WO WP 9Y3 Ul U[D| Y3 MO[aq YSIUL J00[} 9{qISNGUOD UOU B 9pla0ad
woo. yiep qef AydesSojoyd ay ur waishs 3sneyxe pajunowt doj Joos

B apIA0Id "9T0Z JO e 93 ut Surels [o0y3s ay3 urpuaiie aq [[im ety

IIBYD 193UM B UI JUSPNIS & 0] anp 1sanbai sjooyds auy 1ad SUIY 1Y) IE S100])

PaIY1 pUE PUOdas “IS11j 8Y3 38 WLIB[E .1J 9Y3 03 Pay) “100yj Jad SUONEDO]

9 om1 /uoneoo] Jad s100p om3 38 suado pjoy JOOP 10PLLIOD $S010 APIA0I]

‘uone.1018a.1 adeaspue] ‘syuswasordur Em??mg

pue Surbuaj ‘Suroelins Asjes pazilaqqn ade(d ut painod ‘jerralew

aseq a1e80185e (Z1-7 sefe) Juawdinba punoag4erd ‘Buigino JustiureIU0d

910.10U00 ‘aanyonyyseqyul afeutelp ‘Tesodsip pue jjo [ney ‘UOIBABIXD

a1ea ‘feaowral Juswaed pue Jurouay ‘o JUSWUIEIUCD 33310U0D

6 pue Supeyins Jagqnd aoejd-ut-parnod yim o] Keld 71-z mau e ap1aoid

81

81

a1
J9M

<

9102  9102/21/8

910z  9102/92/8

. 78 0 9107  9107/92/8

v/N 910z  9102/92/8

910z  910Z/9Z/8

9102/€2/9 00°0S6%2Z $ ag -

910Z/£2/9  00000'52Z $ aig

9102/42/9 9£E€1IST6 $ aig

9102/62/9  00°49%'9S $ LA

9102/£2/9 ~ 00°052'811 $ aid

€LSBTIE

YLSBTIE

868811E

9ZT611€

8b58TIE

[oouas
woo]g Jareyy ddiy

0D NOLL3NYLSNOD
¥a1daad

100Y2S af1eq

‘03 NOLLD(IYLSNOD
¥3a1aardd

ONI

00 S3NO[ B AHdUNW P20 1eNUS]D §dO

NI
00 SANO(® AHdunw  [0042S s1y odedry)

[ooyas
w8ery-juowieg

'00 NOLLDNYLSNOD
Fadndd

Lodfodd .

Y04 SNOSYIH SALON ANV 340J$ 1y3fodd

qLVA
Yvix NOLLITIWOD
NOILDV "WYIIdV 1TVDSId QALVLIDLLNV

910z 1snbny
v Xipuaddy

qLva
ayvmy

agvmy
LIVHLNOD

JOHLIN
LOVYLNOD

#
JOVEINGD

YOLOVYLNOD TOOHDS



16-0824-PRS

. . : ‘sigalle uj pieog al) 0} pauodas Bulag ale pue pasoidde ussq saey siapio sbueyo Buwmoyoy aL )

22°001°L$ :[e101 193]04d 4 : )

22004 +$ 1sanbay jooyog "Z0€ WOOY Ul SUOIIEIS YI0M J08UU0D 0} 10GE]| PUE [BLIBJEW 8piAoid Of J0}0BHUOD 91/12/90  91/E1/90
991980€ _
- 3p07) U0SESY N

SUoNaNdsaq Japip) abUBLY Fegady  3ieq sbueny

‘ : %ELL  EOLPYIVY'ES £0°Lvp'86$ l 00°000'60%'C$ Auvedwo) B yBIm
HVO-120€5-9102 HVYD Jequnq 9102

Awapeay Jaaies jeuoiedo) Jequngd

00°€L1'6LL$- (1elo] 103[0id .

. POLEIET
N ayotus Bunsixs ajeoojal pue sejoy Joyoue Buurewsas je yojed Jajsed ‘weisAs | Oy peaowal jo Loddns :
00°SY9'v$ HOV — UoIssiwQ Joj pasn Builuel) poom Bulis(xa SAOWS) PUE YSI[OWaP 0} [el8let pue Joqe] 8piAoid O} J0j0BRILOY) ©9L/P1/90 91/10/90

& K "sal} Auuosew Buissiw 0} 8np Jusiisoedal ¥oug pue ejjooens)]
00°000'261$ . SUOIIPUOY PaIBA0DSI ‘|8als ‘[eiuy] sapnjoul Yaiym siiedas Auosews feuoippe 10} [BUSJeW pue J0ge] 8piAcid 0 JOJ0BIUOT 91/20/90  91/10/90

“SUIN]BI |[eM PUE MOPULM Bunge Je j00}s Jo safipa apis pue yoeq {Bas PUE [BLUSJEW |00IS Mau uo abpa
U0y} palsjLeyd apiroid 0] ‘B ‘ Ly ‘Epp SWOOISSEID LE Ul S|00]S MOPUIAM POOM DPBJeIoL8}8p Bunsixe

00°0£2'S$ P8joaN JBUMQ  JBAO feLslew JljAI0Y 80BJING PHOS UOIIS JO LOHE|eISU 10} |eualew pue 4oqe| 8piAold 0} 10j0eIiu0) 91/20/90  91/10/90
00°290'2% anss| Alojeg h "L# 191104 e Jadwep dulBLI0leq MaU & 8pIACid 0] jeLsjew pue Joqe| apiacid o) 1010BAU0Y) 91/90/90  91/20/50
00°268'6% paloBliq Jaumo ‘ggl E.oemmm_o ut m:% /¥ MOPUIM M3U 8pIA0Id 0] S{esjew pU. 10qe] apiroid o) 1010BIU0D) 91//2/90  91/91/90
00'257'86E%- palaalg JaumQ "Bupiooyy 1 OA 0} Bulureliad suom Jo 8dods au) 10} 18UMO 8Y} 0} 1peio apiAcid 0} 10J0BAUOD 91/42/90 94/ 1/90
84 d-G250- |} 190090€ / 8£6200€ / 19982 _

3po7 uoseay

SUoIdNasaq Jepi0) ebueyn Slegady  3iEqabueqy
. %SG0'C BV L2L'V691SS 6v°/6E°0E5 LS ) LL 00°0E€'Y91°05$ "auj ‘uoloNIsuU0Y sueT JajA L

. . ' HOWN-1229t-6108 HOW Uyds) sue §L0g
jooyag ybiy jearuyoa) suet O Heqly

18qWnN Od venuo)  junowly S19p10 S18pI0_ junowy
lsquiny 1dy pieog ETELITe) JO9 joenuoy - afueyy abuey) joeuUO) Jaquiny 1a8foig 1opusp jo0yog
] [ejoj  pasiasy {elo) J0 JBquInN reuibptQ

907 H3AHO IDNVYHOI

07T age 9102Z/1€/90 01 9L02/10/90 weIsol1] juawasoxdury eyde
0T d woJ) afues sa)9A0 [eacidde sepio abueyo asay) °01d ) T TEnCe)

91/ST/L A . S[00YIS AN[qNJ 0Fed1y)

. 910 ISndny SdD




16-0824-PR9

‘steaile uj pieog ay o) pajodal Buteg ale pue pasokide usaq aaey siepio abueyd Bummalio) ay |

_19'101°169$ ;18101 199fo1d

£8'880°€1S$ PoOlIad Sy} 10} si8pi0 abueyy feo

‘welsAs 1inpuod Bugsixe
Ui palrelsul s1apaa} Jaddod mau apiaoid pue paezey aly e Bulieasd uopipuod tood ur sie 1o Apadosd

Nm.mvm_ommﬁ mcoz_bcoo PaIaA03sI] P8Z18 10U alom ase Teyi mgmvmmz wnuiwne Oc:w_xm BA0Wal 0] |eliBiew pue lcqge) mb_>o_Q 0] J0j0e.U0D 91/60/90 91/20/90
' . ‘dwind
¢w.mwr,mw suonpuo) Um_m>oom_0 ‘_Qow_m mmm\smm m_.: U0 8AjBA %oa8yd mc:m_xm ayl mom_a@ 0} _m:oﬁmE pue 1oge| m_o.>oa 0} ploitel-2)(V[vig] 91/12/90 31/02/90
T 'suiseq
00°688'2$ SUONIPLOY PaIaA0IsI( no pou Buisixa Eoc 8|} ureip mc:m_xm as1A8]8] pUE POI O} |ElisieLW pue _opm_ aplaoid 0] JojoeuoN 91/12/90 91/02/90
9568208 :
8p0) uosesy SUoRAI9saqg J18pip abuey?y 8leq ady ajeq apbueyn
. %EG'E  82'€99'6EP'11$ 82°699'68E$ ot 00°000'0G0"+ 1§ ) Auedwo) g 1B
- ‘ dS$90-12099-9102 dSO Neka 9Loz
. . looyog yhiy naiq
\_anlz Od JOBIJUOY  junowly sS19pI0 - si9p10. unowy
laquinp 1dy pieog 3joel1Q 109%  jorijuoln abuey)n - abueyn toesuon 1aquny 1o8lolyg 10PpUBA Jooyasg

7 Jo 7 93eq
91/ST/L

[e104  pesiray I T Jo Jaquiny |euwblQ

907 H3qHO IDNVHO

9102/1€/90 01 9102/L0/90
woiy aBues 81940 jeacsdde Japio abueyo asayy

ureigord juotrasoidury feirde))
S[00Y2§ dN[qng 03ed1y))

91(0C ISndny SdD




